

County of Monterey

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: A 14-202 Name: AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.

Type: BoS Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 7/16/2014 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 7/29/2014 Final action: 7/29/2014

Title: a. Approve a Professional Services Agreement with AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. where

the Base Budget is \$161,336 and the Contingency budget is \$16,134, for a total amount not to exceed \$177,470 to provide an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Carmel Canine Sports Center

(PLN130352) in Carmel Valley, for a term of August 4, 2014 through May 27, 2015; and

b. Approve a Funding Agreement with Carmel Canine Sports Center, LLC where the Base Budget is \$161,336, the Contingency budget is \$16,134, and the County contract administration fee is \$3,170, for a total amount not to exceed \$180,640 to allow funding to Monterey County for costs incurred by AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. and County departments to provide an EIR for the Carmel Canine Sports Center (PLN130352) in Carmel Valley, for a term of August 4, 2014 through May 27,

2015; and

c. Authorize the Director of Planning to execute the Professional Services Agreement, Funding Agreement and future amendments to the Agreements where the amendments do not significantly

alter the scope of work or change the approved Agreement amounts.

(REF140065/AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.; PLN130352/Environmental Impact Report for

the Carmel Canine Sports Center, in Carmel Valley)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Attachment A - PSA with AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc., 2. Attachment B - FA with

Carmel Canine Sports Center, LLC, 3. Completed Board Order, 4. Fully Executed Agreement between the County of Monterey and AMEC Environment & Infastructure, Inc., 5. Funding Agreement between the County of Monterey and Carmel Canine Sports Center, LLC, 6. Fully Executed Agreement between the County of Monterey and AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc., 7. Fully Executed

Agreement between the County of Monterey and Carmel Canine Sports Center, LLC

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/29/2014	1	Board of Supervisors	approved	

- a. Approve a Professional Services Agreement with AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. where the Base Budget is \$161,336 and the Contingency budget is \$16,134, for a total amount not to exceed \$177,470 to provide an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Carmel Canine Sports Center (PLN130352) in Carmel Valley, for a term of August 4, 2014 through May 27, 2015; and
- b. Approve a Funding Agreement with Carmel Canine Sports Center, LLC where the Base Budget is \$161,336, the Contingency budget is \$16,134, and the County contract administration fee is \$3,170, for a total amount not to exceed \$180,640 to allow funding to Monterey County for costs incurred by AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. and County departments to provide an EIR for the Carmel Canine Sports Center (PLN130352) in Carmel Valley, for a term of August 4, 2014 through May 27, 2015; and
- c. Authorize the Director of Planning to execute the Professional Services Agreement, Funding Agreement and future amendments to the Agreements where the amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or change the approved Agreement amounts.

(REF140065/AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.; PLN130352/Environmental Impact Report for the Carmel Canine Sports Center, in Carmel Valley)

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

- a. Approve a Professional Services Agreement with AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. where the Base Budget is \$161,336 and the Contingency budget is \$16,134, for a total amount not to exceed \$177,470 to provide an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Carmel Canine Sports Center (PLN130352) in Carmel Valley, for a term of August 4, 2014 through May 27, 2015; and
- b. Approve a Funding Agreement with Carmel Canine Sports Center, LLC where the Base Budget is \$161,336, the Contingency budget is \$16,134, and the County contract administration fee is \$3,170, for a total amount not to exceed \$180,640 to allow funding to Monterey County for costs incurred by AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. and County departments to provide an EIR for the Carmel Canine Sports Center (PLN130352) in Carmel Valley, for a term of August 4, 2014 through May 27, 2015; and
- c. Authorize the Director of Planning to execute the Professional Services Agreement, Funding Agreement and future amendments to the Agreements where the amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or change the approved Agreement amounts.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

This Professional Services Agreement (PSA) with AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. and related Funding Agreement (FA) with Carmel Canine Sports, LLC will provide an EIR for the Carmel Canine Sports Center. The term of this PSA and FA is from August 4, 2014 through May 27, 2015.

The costs for this PSA are to be covered through the FA with Carmel Canine Sports Center, LLC, Project Applicant, and are related to the completion of the Carmel Canine Sports Center EIR. The FA also covers the County's contract administration fee associated with processing of the PSA and FA.

This project is slightly unusual because an application for a Use Permit has been received, an Initial Study has been prepared, and a Mitigated Negative Declaration has been circulated for public review. The result of these efforts have indicated that an EIR should be prepared, and this PSA and FA will move that effort forward. Since the Project Applicant has paid fees for purposes of staff time spent processing the application, the conversion to the extraordinary project does not require payment of the normal deposit because a great deal of work on the application has already been accomplished. The FA takes this into account requiring a \$10,000 deposit upon approval of the FA, and additional deposits (in the amount of \$10,000) will be collected when the deposit reaches a balance of \$2,000.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The following offices have reviewed and approved the Agreements as to form and legality and fiscal provisions, respectively:

Office of the County Counsel

Auditor-Controller's Office

FINANCING:

There is no impact to the General Fund as a result of these actions. Pursuant to the terms of the FA with Carmel Canine Sports Center, LLC, Project Applicant, and the County, the expenses of AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. to provide an EIR for the Carmel Canine Sports Center and fees associated with County contract administration will be funded through budgets established in the FA. Separate fees for County staff costs associated with the Project will be paid by the Project Applicant in accordance with the County of Monterey Land Use Fee Schedule.

Prepared by: Steve Mason, Associate Planner, Ext. 5228

File #: A 14-202, Version: 1

Approved by: Mike Novo, Director, RMA - Planning, Ext. 5192 Benny Young, Director, Resource Management Agency

This report was prepared with assistance by Shelley Dickinson, Management Analyst I, and reviewed by Dalia M. Mariscal-Martinez, Management Analyst II, and Shawne Ellerbee, Finance Manager III.

The following Attachments are on file with the Clerk of the Board:

Attachment A Professional Services Agreement with AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.

Attachment B Funding Agreement with Carmel Canine Sports Center, LLC